HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement
of financial investments and other financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial
instruments, impairment of financial investments and other financial assets and hedge accounting. HKFRS
15 replaces HKAS 18 Revenue which covers contracts for goods and services and HKAS 11 Construction
Contracts which covers construction contracts. HKFRS 15 is based on the principle that revenue is
recognised when control of a good or service transfers to a customer.

The summary of accounting policy of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 is disclosed in notes 2.12 and 2.25 to the
consolidated financial statements respectively.

Impact on the consolidated financial statements as at 1 April 2018 arising from HKFRS 9 and
HKFRS 15

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included.

Consolidated statement
of financial position (extract)

31 March 2018
 As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15
1 April 2018

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income – 211,364 – 211,364
Available-for-sale financial assets 162,747 (162,747) – –

Current liabilities
Accrued liabilities, deposits received

and other payables – Deposits received 545,116 – (545,116) –
Contract liabilities – – 545,116 545,116

Equity
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income revaluation reserve – 48,617 – 48,617

For the year ended 31 March 2019
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

82

China Water Affairs Group Limited   •   Annual Report 2019

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(i)	 HKFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’

•	 Classification and measurement

On 1 April 2018 (the date of adoption of HKFRS 9), the Group’s management has assessed
which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group and has classified its
financial instruments into the appropriate HKFRS 9 categories.

Except for the investment in equity securities previously classified as available-for-sale financial